LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROJECT DIRECTORY CODE ANALYSIS )
. g
Legal Description: This document is prepared using the 2012 IBC. All references are to this document unless noted —
OWNER Meadows Swim & Tennis Club otherwise. Reference local requirements for a full listing of applicable codes and requirements. The =
TRACT 2709 & 2709 A LESS A1 & A2 & TR 3627 A & 5555 Racquet Court General Contractor shall reference drawings and specifications for General Requirements. m
3627 B 34-1N-70 & PT OF OUTLOT D MEADOW GLEN Boulder. CO 80303 c
Contact: Jim Kasic 1.1 CONSTRUCTION TYPE Fire Area 1: VB Construction n :
- - . it il Fire Area 2: IlIB Construction 4
Sec-Town Range' e-mail: jkasic@comcast.net An NFPA 13 sprinkler system will be provided throughout o
34-1N-70 .
o CONTRACTOR Wyatt Construction, Inc. 2. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION qJ
Subdivision: gZZ?dAfag%hgg 33(;;eet 2.1 OCCUPANCY GROUP Fire Area 1: A-3 Assembly (Locker rooms) -'IJ—
oulaer, Fire Area 2: A-3 Assembly (Tennis courts w/o spectator seating)
TR, 194-198 MEADOW GLEN REPLAT (303) 449-1255 E
Contact: John Wyatt 3. BUILDING AREA/OCCUPANCY
e-mail: john@wyattconstruction.com 3.1 AREA —
Floor area includes the entire area "within the surrounding exterior walls." u u u u <
ite Review ication
1300-C Yellow Pine Ave. Fire Area 1_| Assembly (A-3) 2,794 )
PROJECT DATA piyhatree FieArea 2 | sy () 1300 Yelow Pine
Contact: Jim Bray Total Square Feet 44,711 BOUldEP, C0O 80304
e-mail: brayarch@comcast.net
PROJECT ADDRESS: 5555 Racquet Court yaren@ 4 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT/AREA M a 4 2 O 1 5
Boulder, Colorado 80303 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT Nature's Design Associates, LLC 4.1 HEIGHT - Building Stories J
15674 Indiana Gulch Rd Per Table 503
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Addition to existing buildin Jamestown, CO 80455 SPRINKLER
OJEC SC O ddition to existing building (303) 450-3333 BLDG CONST.TYPE USE MAX. ALLOWED | |\ ToEf | ACTUAL
Contact: Becky Martinek Fire Area 1 VB A-3 1 2 1
ZONING: RL-2 e-mail: martinek@hughes.net Fire Area 2 1B A-3 2 3 1
BUILDING TYPE: -B / V-B, Fully Sprinkled . *Height increase of an additional story with fire sprinkler system per 504.2 2
OCCUPANCY: A-3 yop CIVIL ENGINEERING Scott Cox & Associates, Inc.
' 1530 55th street 4.2 FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS O
Boulder, CO 80303 FIRE AREA 1: FIRE AREA 2:
ZONING 303-444-3051 —
Contact: Dana Smyly OCCUPANCY GROUP A-3 OCCUPANCY GROUP A-3
ZONING DISTRICT (MODULE-F) RL-2 email: dana@scottcox.com TABULAR AREA - A¢ (TABLE 503) 6,000 TABULAR AREA - A: (TABLE 503) 9,500
MIN. FRONT LANDSCAPE SETBACK 25' o - 5 Wis0 o Wis0
' MECHANICAL / Boulder Engineering, Inc. ronmace [ L ontace e 102 !
MIN. FRONT PARKING SETBACK 25 ELECTRICAL / 1717 15th Street INCREASE | [f = 578 -0-25]1=10.53 wcrease |[r=| [7gpg -0-25]1=0.69
' PLUMBING ENGINEER Boulder, CO 80302
MIN. SIDE SETBACK - FROM STREET 12.5 ’ 5] = 7] =
(303) 444-6038 / Fax (303) 442-1176 [A:x05] 3,000 [Aix0.7] 6,555 <
MIN. SIDE YARD BULK PLANE N/A Contact: Ethan Miley NOREASE [Aix3]= 18,000 SPRINKLER [Aix3]= 28,500 m
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 35' Email: ethan@boulderengineering.com
AREA PER FLOOR 27,000 AREA PER FLOOR 44,555
STORIES (504.2) (MAX 2) 1 STORIES (504.2) (MAX 3) 1
MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE N/A MAX. ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 27,000 MAX. ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 44,555
The actual building height (1 story) is less than the The actual building height (1 story) is less than the m
MAX. STORIES 3 allowable height (2 stories) allowable height (3 stories)
MAX. FENCE HEIGHT 7' The actual building area (2,794 s.f.) is less than the The actual building area (41,967 s.f.) is less than the
allowable area (27,000 s.f.) allowable area (44,555 s.f.)
Note: Setbacks vary based on 1976 PUD - No variations are proposed 5. BUILDING FIRE RESISTANCE ’
5.1 RATINGS AT STRUCTURAL / BUILDING ELEMENTS
SHEET INDEX ]
BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING .
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0-HOUR O I_
BEARING WALLS 0-HOUR O
SHEET DESC RIPTION EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS (NB) 2-HOUR* U D
INTERIOR PARTITIONS (NB) 0-HOUR <
FLOORS & FLOOR/CEILINGS 0-HOUR I_' n:
ROOFS & ROOF/CEILINGS 0-HOUR — L|J
A0.0 Co.ve.r Sheet N SHAFT ENCLOSURES 0-HOUR ) 0)
AO0.1 Existing Conditions FIRE AREA SEPARATION WALL 2-HOUR -l
C1 01 Prellmlnaw Gradlng and Dralnage Plan *SEE 5.2 FOR SPECIFIC EXTERIOR WALL RATINGS O O
C1.02 Preliminary Utl'lty Plan 5.2 EXTERIOR WALL PROTECTION AND OPENINGS 2 U U
’ Per Table 602 & 705.8 -
: : . L-1 Landscape Plan <
Parklng Calculations: . DISTANCE TO | EXTERIOR _|WALL OPENING Y i
L-2 Landscape Details WALL PROPERTY WALL PROTECTED L
i i LOCATION LINE (TABLE 602) | (TABLE 705.8) F To) A
Parking required per PUD* 92 spaces required A1.1 Architectural Site Plan NORTH 316 0-HOUR NO LIMIT |
Total Spaces Provided On-Site: 92 spaces A2.1 Floor Plan EAST 7 1-HOUR 25% N o
i A3.1 Exterior Elevations SOUTH 230 0-HOUR NO LIMIT ﬁ
(51 full .SIZG, 37 CompaCt’ . . WEST 45 0-HOUR NO LIMIT m 8
4 handicap) A3.2 Exterior Elevations I.Q
- . . . ; East wall area = 3,080 sf
No increase in membership proposed A4.1 Shadow Analysis
\ \ \ Area of openings at east wall = 224.1 sf=7.3% < 25%
E1 Lighting Site Plan
Accessible Parking Required: 6. MEANS OF EGRESS -
Standard Accessible Space: 3 6.1 OCCUPANT LOAD/ EXITS PER FLOOR C 0 D E P L A N
Van AcceSS|b|e Space 1 Per Table 1004.1.1 & 1019.1
Accessible Parking Provided: FUNCTION Fkggz OL FACTOR OCEgESNT
Standard Accessible Space: 3 BUSINESS AREA 2,168 100 GROSS 22 m
Van Accessible Space: 1 LOCKER ROOM 2,444 50 GROSS 49
EAST COURTS 21,039 50 GROSS 421
) _ _ WEST COURTS 15,234 50 GROSS 305
Bicycle Parking Required: 0 MECHANICAL 335 300 GROSS 2
Short Term Bike Parking Provided: 10 ASSEM%\T(AL OCCU:g:'\s‘T . 15 NET 1203;’3;
Long Term Bike Parking Provided: 4 4@
6.2 EGRESS WIDTH a & o
. Per Table 1005.1
Open Space required:  10% = 33,678 s.f. VN DOOR
Open Space Provided:  76% = 254,407 s.f. FUNCTION OCC | EXOS | EXTS | WIDTH(N) D
] — 1m0 o : - 'REQD. | PROV. ,  NEW INDOOR STRUCTURE EXPANDED
Wetland area: 30,083 s.f. /254,407 s.f. =12% < 50% BUSINESS AREA 2 2 3 . - AT EXISTING COURTS CLUBHOUSE —| '
ACCGSSIbI“tyZ VI C I N ITY MAP LOCKER ROOM 49 5 5 - : r > y Y n\/, r VG x <
EAST COURTS 421 2 3 - - | . |
. . . WEST COURTS 305 2 2 - -
All Primary functions are accessible. MECHANICAL D) 1 1 - - gg.@ “BAD ggg I.I.I
ASSEMBLY 233 2 3 - - \,¢ﬁ7, )
[T — Tgersoll Pl = } : TOTAL 1032 ﬁ
. . - Flatirons Golf Course
Existing Square Footage: 63 MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS o
o - o
. e g ! Maximum Travel Distance: 250' Per Table 1016.1
Indoor Courts' 21 7894 S'f' Arapahoe Ridge Park : I | '— Maximum Dead End 20' Per Sec. 1017.3 U I:I RE: gg U U
Club House: 5,036 s.f. (includes locker rooms) - MR 2 Door Swing Direction: Per Sec. 1008.1.2 . N " S0 !
Total S Foot .~ 26930 sf 2 Ed Exit lllumination: Per Sec. 1006 AREA 2
Otal square rootage: ’ S.I. lementary School = IERNE Centennial Traj Ny lllumination Emergency Power:  Per Sec. 1006 03¢
Hil Exit Sign Requirements: Per Sec. 1011 i |
Pro posed Sq uare FOOtage Empson Diteh Empson Ditch Fire Alarm Requirements: Manual
A e I
AREA 1: Shoup Pl 7. PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS i <
Locker Rooms: 2795 s.f £ Euclid Ave 8.1 OCCUPANT LOAD - Per Code Analysis, Section 6.1 = 591 Occupants /\ . l(/\‘ . - 1/\‘_ - ‘
' ’ " i o 8.2 PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS e ' = 2 PROJECTNG:
g Open Spac Per Table 2902.2 ! \ ISSUE DATE:
AREA 2: 1 s £ WATER DRINKING 11-3-14
e 5 : i LAVATORIES ) REVISIONS:
Indoor Courts: 36,279 s.f. pd g & Mo GENDER CLOSETS | ™ oerag | URINALS | FOUNTAINS FIRE 2.17-15
) = § 1
Club House: 5,639 s.f. 2 \ X 2 REQUIRED 2 AREA 1 \\\ 5 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL 5-4-15
Total Square Footage: 44,713 s.f. %, e \:_’_ o MALE 3 2 0 - WITH PROTECTED OPENINGS
fo FEMALE 3 2 0 - — EXITS, TYP
% s LOCATION S ROVIDED 5 :
' 1 MALE 2 4 2 - SHEET TITLE:
Stoney,, FEMALE 4 4 0 - '
. (sn) ‘U' Or ) Islamic Center of Boulder FAMILY L L - -
| NORTH COVER SHEET
! BT 4 W Baseline Rd GLES=sln e FAMILY ROOM REQUIRED/PROVIDED PER 1109.21
Ol
i ! | SHEET NUMBER:

A0.0
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PLANT KEY
EXISTING N D R T H
NEW
TREE
®TO BE REMOVED @ DECIDUOUS TREE g C A L E 1 / o 3 O / O //
EXISTING —
?gcll?DEUMOAth\SJ TREE NEW Sheet Number:
CONIFER TREE
EXISTING
TO REMAIN DECIDUOUS AND
EVERGREEN SHRUBS
. NEW VINES
®  NEW GROUND COVER

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE STAMP




EVERGREEN TREE

¢

DECIDUOUS TREE

OPPOSITE SIDE SAME

TRUNK PLUMB AND HMM
e il

2

STRAIGHT

8" GREEN STEEL
TEE POSTS WITH
BLADE ON TREE
SIDE

MULCHED,
SOD—-FREE
BASE AROUND
TREES PER

SPECIFICATIONS

PLANT PIF

TWO TIMES )

L ARGER ‘
THAN BALL
DIAMETER

[

OPPOSITE SIDE SAME

ZARANISUTAGEN

ROOT BALL TO BE \ ot %™
>0

2" ABOVE
FINISHED, £
CRADE

g

S

=

TREES UNDER
37 CLP

NW 120

TREES 3"
CLP AND UP

STAKING PLAN

NOTES:

1. WRAP TRUNK WITH 47" TREE

WRAP PER SPEC

IFICATIONS.

2. SEE SPECS FOR PLANTING OF
VINES AND GROUND COVERS.

S. DETAIL IS TYPICAL IN INTENT ONLY.

RUN DOUBLE STRAN

D 12 GAUGE

WIRE THROUGH GROMMETS IN 27

NYLON STRAP. RUN

WIRE TO

POST AND TWIST FOR SLIGHT

TENSION
PROTECTIVE CAP

¢

Ef‘K////////SECURED TO STAKE

DECIDUOUS

EVERGREEN

SHRUB

?

SHRUB

SOD
SEE

I

BACKFILL

FINISH GRADE WITH

OR MULCH,
PLAN

L PLANT PIT

TWO TIMES
LARCGER
THAN BALL

DIAMETER
ROOT BALL
"" TO BE 1”
BACKFILL UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE ABOVE
FINISHED
REMOVE ALL FOREIGN MATERIALS FROM TRUNK AND BALL GRADE
FOLD BACK TOP HALF OF UNTREATED BURLAP
ssuED: JULY 2, 1998
DRAWN BY: JSH ’
CI'TY OF BOULDER, COLORADO revisen: OCT. 17. 2000
CHECKED BY:  SRW '

APPROVED BY:
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

IREES AND SHRUBS
PLANTING DE TAIL

DRAWING NO.

5.07

TREE FENCING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF

4’ HIGH ORANGE
POLYETHYLENE
LAMINAR SAFETY
NETTING

POSTS SETTING TO

2" IN GROUND MADE
OF DURABLE METAL
"T” OR EQUIVALENT

SEE SECTION

kﬁCANOPY DRIP LINE

PROTECTED ROOT ZONE WITHIN THE
CANOPY DRIP LINE-ACTUAL FEEDER ROOTS
EXTEND WELL BEYOND DRIP LINE

SECTION

L4

PLAN

PROTECTIVE FENCING
DURING CONSTRUCTION

AERATION BEFORE,
DURING AND AFTER
CONSTRUCTION

FENCE LOCATION AT
DRIP LINE OR 15
FROM TRUNK,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER
AND SHALL ENCLOSE
TREE

bRAWN BY:  JSH

cHeckeD BY:  RJH

APPROVED BY:
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO
PROTECTED ROOT
/ONE AND
DRIP LINE

ISSUED: - JULY 2, 1998
revisep: OCT. 17, 2000

DRAWING NO.

312

FXISTING TReEES 1O BE

NOTE:

N

TUNNELED AREA L\

DAMAGED ROOT AREA

FTUNNELED AREA

D

o
2

DAMAGED ROOT AREA

TUNNELING

ACCEPTED PRACTICE

AVOID TRENCHING IF POSSIBLE.

IF UNAVOIDABLE MAKE CLEAN SHARP CUT.

DRAWN BY:  JSH

CHECKED BY: RJH

APPROVED BY:
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO

ROOT LOSS
FROM  TUNNELING

issued: JULY 2, 1998
RevisED: OCT. 17, 2000

DRAWING NO.

519

PROIECTIED OR REMOVED
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REMOVE EX. BLUE
SPRUCE AND ASH TREE
(FOLLOW CRITERIA FOR
EAB FOR REMOVAL OF
ASH). CONFLICT WITH
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND
NEW GRADE CHANGES.

APPROVED LICENSED
ARBORIST ONLY.
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CITY OF BOULDER REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT DATA:

TOTAL LOT SIZE

336,781 S.F.

TOTAL PARKING
LOT/DRIVES SIZE

29,334 S.F.

TOTAL AREA
NOT COVERED
BY BUILDING

OR PARKING LOT

262,292 S.F.

POND/WETLAND AREA
OUTDOOR BALL COURTS

30,083 S.F.
77,899 S.F.

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA

154,310 S.F.

REQUIRED PROVIDED

1TREE/5 SHRUBS PER
1500 S.F. LANDSCAPE
AREA

103 TREES 118 TREES A

395 SHRUBS
sub 12 trees for
120 shrubs

515 SHRUBS

TOTAL NUMBER OF
PARKING STALLS

34 93

TOTAL INTERIOR
PARKING LOT
LANDSCAPED AREA

1460.5 S.F. 2,435 S.F.

TOTAL INTERIOR

PARKING LOT
LANDSCAPED AREA

AS A PERCENTAGE OF
TOTAL PARKING LOT AREA

5% 8.3%

TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES
IN INTERIOR PARKING LOT
LANDSCAPED AREA

TOTAL PERIMETER
PARKING LOT
LANDSCAPED AREA

N/A N/A

TOTAL NUMBER OF
STREET TREES

N/A N/A

TOTAL NUMBER OF
ALLEY TREES

N/A N/A

TOTAL QUANTITY OF
NEW TREES PROVIDED

14

TOTAL QUANTITY OF
EXISTING TREES PROVIDED

116

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS ARE MEANT TO MEET OR EXCEED THE CITY OF BOULDER DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, THE CITY STANDARDS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
2. BEFORE ANY LANDSCAPING ON THE PROPERTY BEGINS, A TREE ASSESSMENT SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CUTTING EDGE TREE CARE
(CHARLEY WAGNER ISA #RM-2359A) TO EVALUATE ALL EXISTING ASH TREES ON SITE FOR EMERALD ASH BORER, AND RECOMMEND

TREATMENT AND/OR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT.

PROTECT EXISTING TREES ADJACENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION FROM CONSTRUCTION

TRAFFIC, DAMAGE, AND STORAGE ACCORDING TO CHAPTER 3.05 OF THE CITY OF BOULDER'S CURRENT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

STANDARDS. ANY IRRIGATION TRENCHING THAT LIES IN THE DRIP LINE OF THESE TREES SHALL BE HAND DUG. ANY NEW UTILITY LINES
SHALL BE TUNNELED, OR THE TREE REMOVED AND REPLACED.
3. ALL NEW TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH A UNIFORM MIXTURE OF 75% EXCAVATED SOIL AND 25% ORGANIC

COMPOST.

4. ALL NEW DECIDUOUS TREES SHALL BE STAKED WITH TWO 6’ T—POSTS. ALL NEW EVERGREEN TREES SHALL BE STAKED WITH THREE
2' T-POSTS. ALL POSTS SHALL BE GUYED TO THE TREE WITH 12 GA. WIRE ENCASED IN RUBBER HOSE.

5. NEW SOD AREA SHALL BE AMENDED WITH 3-5 CU.YDS. ORGANIC COMPOST TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 6-8”.

RAKED TO A SMOOTH GRADE FOLLOWING GRADING PLAN.

6. NEW SOD SHALL BE DROUGHT TOLERANT 3—WAY BLEND.
7. LABELS THAT IDENTIFY THE BOTANICAL OR COMMON NAME OF THE PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE ON ALL TREES AT THE TIME OF
FINAL INSPECTION.
8. NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITHIN 10° OF A WATER OR SEWER LINE. NO SHRUBS OR TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITHIN A 10’
RADIUS AROUND FIRE HYDRANTS. ALL UTILITES SHALL BE LOCATED BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION OR LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
LANDSCAPE PLAN TO BE ADJUSTED TO ACCOMMODATE ANY EXISTING UTILITY.
9. NEW EDGING SHALL BE 4" METAL WITH SAFETY ROLLED TOP.
10.NEW MULCH SHALL BE NATURAL COLOR SHREDDED CEDAR WITH NO FABRIC UNDERLAY.
11. EXISTING SHRUBS IN PARKING LOT ISLANDS ARE NOT TO BE PRUNED OR SHEARED UNTIL COMPLETE COVERAGE OF THE MULCH IS

ACHIEVED.

IRRIGATION NOTES

AREA SHALL THEN BE

1. A COMPLETELY AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM EXISTS AND SHALL BE MODIFIED TO COVER ALL NEW AND EXISTING LANDSCAPING.
2. EXISTING IRRIGATION HEADS SHALL BE MOVED AND/OR REMOVED SUCH THAT TURF IRRIGATION SHALL COVER TURF AREAS ONLY.
DRIP IRRIGATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ALL NEW PLANTINGS.
3. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED SUCH THAT EXISTING TURF AREAS AND NEW SHRUB BEDS SHALL EACH BE ON
SEPARATE VALVES.
4. IRRIGATION DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF BOULDER WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.

NO. KEY

<r=sxT

1 GTS
1 JSW
4 QR

A 4PP
4 TCC

14

26 PQ
26

75 VM
75

PLANT LIST
BOTANIC NAME

H2o indicates water needs of plant:
High water (18-20 gallons per s.f. per season)

COMMON NAME

Moderate water (10 gallons per s.f. per season)

Low water (0-3 gallons per s.f. per season)
No additional irrigation water needed
after establishment

TREES:

GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERM IS 'SHADEMASTER SHADEMASTER HONEYLOCUST

JUNIPERUS SCOPULORUM '"WICHITA BLUE
QUERCUS ROBUR

PICEA PUNGENS GLAUCA

TILIA CORDATA CORINTHEAN

TOTAL TREES

VINES:
PARTHENOCISSUS QUINQUEFOLIA
TOTAL VINES

GROUND COVERS:
VINCA MINOR
TOTAL GROUND COVERS

WICHITA BLUE JUNIPER
ENGLISH OAK

COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE
CORINTHEAN LINDEN

VIRGINIA CREEPER

PERIWINKLE

SIZE H2o
2" L
5.00 V
2" M
5.0 L
2" M
#M L
# L

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE STAMP

, NATURE'S DESIGN
% ASSOCIATES LLC

15674 Indiana Gulch Rd.
Jamestown, CO 80455

303—459-3333

phone:
fax: 303—459-0644
becky.martinek15674@gmail.com
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SOLAR ACCESS AT 10 A.M. - LOT IS ZONED RL-2 - SOLAR ACCESS AREA ||

TENNIS COURT
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EXPANSION AT NOON
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Roof Building Height | Shadow | Elevation | Elevation | Changein | Revised gﬁggfx
Element | Above Grade Length Start End Elevation Height Length
A 17.3 457 65.1 64.7 -04 17.7 46.7
B 33.5 46.4 64.65 63.8 -0.9 344 90.8
C 18.3 48.4 64 64.8 0.8 17.5 46.2
D 18.3 48.4 64 63.8 -0.2 18.5 49.0
E 15.3 40.5 69.37 64.2 -5.2 20.5 54.2
F 22.3 59.0 69.37 63.9 -5.5 27.8 70.9
G 15.3 40.5 69.4 64.2 -5.2 20.5 56.8
H 12 31.8 69.3 63.9 -5.4 17.4 46.4
| 12 31.8 69.3 64.3 -5 17 45
|
SOLAR ACCESS AT NOON - LOT IS ZONED RL-2 - SOLAR ACCESS AREA || |
Roof Building Height | Shadow | Elevation | Elevation | Changein | Revised gﬁgs’fx
Element | Above Grade Length Start End Elevation Height Length
A 17.3
B 33.5 - - - - - -
C 18.3 36.6 64 63.9 -0.1 18.4 36.7
D 18.3 36.6 64 63.8 -0.2 18.5 36.9
E 15.3 30.6 69.37 64 -5.4 20.7 413
F 22.3 446 69.37 64.4 -5 27.3 56.5
G 15.3 30.6 69.4 64 -5.4 20.7 41.3
H 12 24 69.3 64.3 17 34
| 12 24 69.3 64.3 17 34
|
SOLAR ACCESS AT 2 P.M. - LOT IS ZONED RL-2 - SOLAR ACCESS AREA || |
Roof Building Height | Shadow | Elevation | Elevation | Changein | Revised gﬁ:?:x
Element | Above Grade Length Start End Elevation | Height Length
A 17.3
B 33.5 - - - - - -
C 18.3 48.4 64 63.6 -0.4 18.7 46.7
D 18.3 48.4 64 64 - - -
E 15.3 40.5 69.37 64.3 -5.1 20.4 53.9
F 22.3 59.0 69.37 63.8 -5.6 27.9 73.8
G 15.3 40.5 69.4 63.8 -5.6 20.9 55.2
H 12 31.8 69.3 64.3 -5 17 45
| 12 31.8 69.3 63.8 -5.5 17.5 46.3
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boulder

« £ngineering

plumbing, mechanical
and electrical

1717 15th Street
Boulder, CO 80302

303.444.6038 phone
303.442.1172 fax
staff@boulderengineering.com

5555 RACQUET CT.
BOULDER, COLORADO

EXPANSION

KEY LAMP DESCRIPTION ' MANUFACTURER/# VOLT
CEILG (DEPTH) A.  ALL AA FIXTURES ARE TO BE MOUNTED ON THE FENCE
SURROUNDING THE PLATFORM TENNIS COURTS.
aa 226074W31-;ﬁm op | LED HIGH OUTPUT AREA LIGHT, AUTOMOTIVE FRONTLINE POLE CREE 20
EZRI), ’ OPTIC, 120 LED, DIE CAST ALUMINUM, 5000K (22-0" ARE-EHO-AF-HV-12-E-UL
NOTES:
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN MODEL NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING DETAIL NOTES THIS SHEET
*VERIFY CEILING INSULATION W/ GC AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY IC RATING CONFLICTS PRIOR TO ORDERING
1. EXISTING HEAD AND/ OR LIGHT TO BE REMOVED.
PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON LIGHT
REMOVAL.
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